

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT A01 TO AGREEMENT NO. 16-10852 WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, OFFICE OF AIDS, (CDPH/OA) (RES. 17-006)

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved Agreement Number 16-10852 with the California Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS (CDPH/OA) for HIV Care Program Services on January 10, 2017 per Resolution No. 17-006; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS, utilizes federal Health Resources Administration (HRSA) funds to provide support for HIV/AIDS services in local areas; and

WHEREAS, supplemental funds from the CDPH/OA were made available to provide additional supports to existing HIV Care Programs; and

WHEREAS, the County applied for and was successful in obtaining supplemental funding for administration of the HIV Care Program; and

WHEREAS, the services provided under this Agreement include HIV Care Program Core Medical and Support Services which ensure the provision of comprehensive, ongoing health and support to individuals with HIV/AIDS in the community; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum amount and extend the contract term for two years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment A01 to Agreement No. 16-10852 by and between the County and the California Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS, pertaining to supplemental funding for administration of the HIV Care Program to increase the maximum amount from \$124,000 to \$382,550 (an increase of \$258,550) and extending the contract term for two years for a revised term of November 30, 2016 through September 29, 2020, be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account 1589-40114-492-2453/446700.